
Thank you for submitting your project to the NYC Development Hub. We have reviewed the above-listed project 
application. Please read the attached list of comments carefully and review the marked-up plans, as the design 
professional must address each issue before we can approve the application and issue a work permit. 

We will contact you shortly to confirm that you have received this email and can retrieve the files. We’ll also schedule 
the Buildings Presentation — a meeting by phone, video conference or in-person — to discuss and/or resolve the 
remaining comments and help you bring your application into compliance so that it may be approved.

To prepare for the Buildings Presentation: 
 Review the comments, determine which require clarification and prepare a list of items to discuss; and 

 Be sure the design professional participates in the meeting.

After the Buildings Presentation: 
 Revise the plans and draft written responses to the Department’s comments; 

 Upload the plans and responses by using eFiling; and

 �Notify us that these documents have been uploaded by emailing nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov, 
and include the job number. 

A Hub representative will confirm that the documents have been received and will schedule a meeting to review 
and resolve the comments.  

If you have any questions, email nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov. 

80 Centre Street
Third Floor

New York, New York 10013 
nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov

nyc.gov/nycdevelopmenthub

Plan Review Results

Date:

Lead Hub Plan Examiner:

Owner:

Registered Architect /  
Licensed, Professional Engineer: 	

Filing Representative: 

Job Application #: 

Application Type: 

Premises Address: 

Premises Borough:

Zoning District: 

Block:                          Lot: 

build safe  live safe

121324290 ES024790391DEPT OF BLDGS Job Number Scan Code

mailto:nycdevelopmenthub%40buildings.nyc.gov?subject=
mailto:nycdevelopmenthub%40buildings.nyc.gov?subject=
mailto:nycdevelopmenthub%40buildings.nyc.gov%20?subject=
http://www.nyc.gov/nycdevelopmenthub
http://www.youtube.com/nycbuildings
http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/html/news/newsletters.shtml
http://nycbuildings.tumblr.com/
http://twitter.com/#!/NYC_Buildings
http://www.facebook.com/NYCBuildings?v=wall


Date

Project No.

Drawn By

No.

Key Plan

Issue Date

Address

F
i
l
e
n
a
m

e
:
 
P

:
\
P

r
o
j
e
c
t
s
\
1
7
7
6
_
W

e
s
t
S

i
d
e
Y

a
r
d
s
\
D

r
a
w

i
n
g
s
\
C

A
D

\
S

h
e
e
t
\
T

C
\
D

o
B

_
P

e
r
m

i
t
_
S

e
t
\
H

Y
E

-
T

C
-
G

0
-
0
0
0
1
.
d
w

g
 
 
P

l
o
t
t
e
d
 
b
y
:
 
 
M

e
l
l
,
 
G

r
e
g
o
r
y
 
 
P

l
o
t
 
T

i
m

e
:
 
 
8
/
3
/
2
0
1
2
 
4
:
3
0
 
P

M

©  2012 KOHN PEDERSEN FOX ASSOCIATES PC. All rights reserved.

Drawing Title

Sheet Number

Drawing Number

New York, NY 10036
11 West 42nd Street

Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates PC
Architect

Tel: 212.977.6500 Fax: 212.956.2526

Architects & Planning Consultants

Tel: 212.801.1000 Fax: 212.801.1048

100 Park Avenue, 5th Floor

Tel: 212.708.3600

Construction Manager
Tishman Construction Corporation

New York, NY 10017

Related Companies
60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023

Client

New York, NY 10010

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.
Structural Engineer

Tel: 917.661.7800 Fax: 917.661.7801

51 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10013

Jaros Baum & Bolles Consulting Engineers
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection

Tel: 212.530.9300 Fax: 212.269.5894

80 Pine Street

Tel: 212.986.7514 Fax: 212.986.7510

Oxford Properties Group
320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10022

501 WEST 30TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY

HUDSON YARDS -
TOWER C

B-SCAN Drawing Number

02

0306

0508

09

07 0104

1776.10

 

HYE-TC-G0-0001

SHEET 2 OF 4
G0-0001

SHEET INDEX
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121324290 ES247599252DEPT OF BLDGS Job Number Scan Code

Summary of Comments on Building Department Notes and
FEMA Map
Page: 2

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 10:40:40 AM 
  
  
 File separate applications for and indicate on plans; 
Sprinkler, 903 BC 
Standpipe, 905BC 
Fire alarm,  
Site safety plan – article 110  
Fire protection plan - article 109 
Curb cut. 
Emergency power systems (Generators) 
 
Indicate occupancies as per occupancy group classifications of BC 302 and BC 508. Incidental use areas shall be classified as main occupancies to 
which they are incidental (BC 508.2). Accessory occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with section 302.1 (BC 508.3.1.1).    

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 10:38:16 AM 
  

NYC ENERGY CODE 2011 
BC 1301 Provide data sheet and state on plans, full compliance with NYC energy code.   
  
 List all progress inspections for energy code compliance on drawing.   
 
  
Supporting documentation:  building wall sections fail to detail insulation as continuous and/or cavity insulation to match the location and R 
value in the energy analysis.   
  
Supporting documentation:  door, window and skylight schedules fail to provide columns for u values for each exterior door, window and 
skylight type.  If door, window and skylight types are drawn instead, with specifications included next to the respective drawing, u and SHGC 
values must appear with the other performance specifications for clarity and ease of contractor take-offs.   
  
Supporting documentation:  heating and cooling systems, including controls, are not provided such that they match the systems, equipment and 
performance criteria in the energy analysis.   
  
Supporting documentation:  plans fail to include reflected ceiling plans or lighting layouts on floor plans with fixture types and quantities, lamp 
wattages and quantities, space areas, sensors and controls to match those in the energy analysis for each room in the building.     
  
Supporting Documentation:  Building wall sections fail to show insulation to scale at the roof/ceiling, wall and/or at the foundation, slab-on 
grade, basement or cellar to match descriptions in the Energy Analysis.   
 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 1:58:30 PM 
DOB drawing number should be the larger of the two number shown for DOB approval.
 

121324290 ES395764352DEPT OF BLDGS Job Number Scan Code

gmell
Text Box
     
     NOTES ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING G-003.00

     NOTES ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING G-003.00

     THE FOLLOWING SERIES WILL BE RESUBMITTED TO COMPLY:
          SOE
          STRUCTURAL
          ZONING
          ARCHITECTURAL (ONLY THOSE SHEETS WITH COMMENTS AT THIS TIME) 
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mtownsend
Callout
Our approach is to individually classify each room in the building with the actual occupancy and apply the non-separated mixed use provisions of Section 508.3.2 of the Building Code.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to A-200, A-201, A-202, and A-203 for note addressing continuity of building insulation.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to A-200, A-201, A-202, and A-203 for note addressing continuity of building insulation.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to A-200, A-201, A-202, and A-203 for exterior wall schedule for u-values.  Refer to A-601 to A-604 for door schedule with exterior door u-values.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to A-700, A-701, A-702, A-703, and A-704 for overall Reflected Ceiling Plans.
Refer to A-507 to A-512 for toilet room Reflected Ceiling Plans.
Refer to E2-series drawings by JBB.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to MEP drawings prepared by JBB.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to EN-1 form prepared by JBB.

mtownsend
Text Box
Comments in Red Box were previously provided as part of Foundation Permit.
Comments in Blue Box are provided Feb 8, 2013, as part of New Building Permit.
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT
NOTES AND FEMA MAP

TOWER C - DOB BUILDING PERMIT SUBMISSION – 03 AUGUST 2012 G-003.00

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS NOTES

NOTIFICATION OF THE DEPARTMENT:  NOTIFICATION TO BE PROVIDED TO DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS 24-48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EARTHWORK, AS PER BC 3304.3.1.

NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT BUILDING OWNERS: WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO BE PROVIDED TO ADJACENT BUILDING OWNERS NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION WORK,

AS PER BC 3304.3.2.

DUTIES AND POWERS OF COMMISSIONER OF BUILDINGS:  AUTHORITY TO RENDER INTERPRETATIONS AND TO ADOPT RULES ESTABLISHING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES HELD BY THE COMMISSIONER OF

BUILDINGS, AS PER BC 104.

RODENT PROOFING:  PROPOSED WORK TO BE COMPLIANT WITH RODENT PROOFING REQUIREMENTS, AS PER BC APPENDIX F.

HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS:  DESIGN OF ELEVATORS TO BE COMPLIANT WITH ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS, AS PER BC 1007.2.1 AND BC 1109.6.

STAIRWAY DOOR OPERATION:  STAIRWAY DOOR OPERATION AND STAIRWAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED, AS PER BC 403.12 AND BC 403.12.1.

SMOKE PROOF EXIT ENCLOSURES:  DESIGN OF ALL EXIT STAIRS TO BE COMPLIANT WITH BC 403.13.

IMPACT RESISTANT STAIR ENCLOSURES:  MATERIALS, ASSEMBLY, AND INSTALLATION OF ALL EXIT STAIRS TO BE COMPLIANT WITH BC 403.15. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

EXIT PATH MARKINGS:  PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKINGS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXIT DOORS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, AND EXIT STAIRS, AS PER BC 403.16 AND BC 1026.11.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN:  BUILDING, STRUCTURES, AND PARTS THEREOF ARE DESIGNED AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STRENGTH DESIGN, LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN,

ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN, EMPIRICAL DESIGN, OR CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION METHODS, AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE, BC 1604. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR

FURTHER INFORMATION.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING SYSTEMS:  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED, AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2008 NYC MECHANICAL CODE AND 2008

NYC FUEL GAS CODE, AS PER BC 2801.1. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

PLUMBING SYSTEMS:  PLUMBING SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED, AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2008 NYC BUILDING CODE, AS PER BC 2901.1. REFER TO

PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS:  BUILDING AND FOUNDATION SYSTEM DESIGNED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1801.

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS:  FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1805.

PLUMBING SYSTEMS:  PLUMBING SYSTEMS DESIGNED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF BC 2901 AND BC 401.

SEISMIC DESIGN PROVISIONS:  CONCRETE COMPONENTS THAT RESIST SEISMIC FORCES DESIGNED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF BC 1910 AND LL 17/95.

SEPARATION OF USE:  PROJECT IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NON-SEPARATED MIX USE REQUIREMENTS OF BC 508.3.2.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS CODE/SECTION

WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS, VENEERS  BC 1704.10

SPRAYED FIRE RESISTANT MATERIALS  BC 1704.11

FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS  BC 1704.25

STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING  BC 1704.3.1

STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION AND BOLTING  BC 1704.3.2

CONCRETE CAST IN PLACE  BC 1704.4

MASONRY  BC 1704.5

SOILS - SITE PREPARATION  BC 1704.7.1

SOILS - FILL PLACEMENT AND IN-PLACE DENSITY  BC 1704.7.2

SOILS - INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS/TEST PITS)  BC 1704.7.4

PILE FOUNDATION AND DRILLED PIER INSTALLATION  BC 1704.8

UNDERPINNING  BC 1704.9.1

EXCAVATION - SHEETING, SHORING, BRACING  BC 1704.19

CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS  BC 1905.6

CONCRETE DESIGN MIX  BC 1905.3

FIRE ALARM TEST  BC G105

EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS (GENERATORS)  BC 1704.13

SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS  BC 1704.14

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS  BC 1704.15

FUEL OIL STORAGE AND FUEL OIL PIPING SYSTEMS  BC 1704.16

SITE STORM DRAINAGE DISPOSAL & DETENTION SYSTEM  BC 1704.20

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS  BC 1704.21

STANDPIPE SYSTEMS  BC 1704.22

HEATING SYSTEMS  BC 1704.23

PROGRESS INSPECTIONS CODE/SECTION

FRAME INSPECTION  BC 109.3.3

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS  BC 109.3.5

FIRE-RESISTANT RATED CONSTRUCTION  BC 109.3.4

PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION  RCNY 5000-01(IA1), (IIA1)

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R-VALUES  RCNY 5000-01(IA2), (IIA1)

FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS  RCNY 5000-01(IA3), (IIA1)

FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE  RCNY 5000-01(IA4), (IIA1)

FENESTRATION AREAS  RCNY 5000-01(IA5), (IIA1)

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL  RCNY 5000-01(IA6), (IIA1)

LOADING DECK WEATHER SEALS  RCNY 5000-01(IA8)

VESTIBULES  RCNY 5000-01(IA9)

DAMPERS INTEGRAL TO BUILDING ENVELOPE  RCNY 5000-01(IB2), (IIB2)

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT  RCNY 5000-01(IB3), (IIB3)

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS  RCNY 5000-01(IB4), (IIB4)

DUCT PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEATING  RCNY 5000-01(IB5), (IIB5)

DUCT LEAKAGE SYSTEM  RCNY 5000-01(IB6), (IIB6)

ELECTRICAL METERING  RCNY 5000-01(IC1), (IIC1)

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER  RCNY 5000-01(IC2), (IIC2)

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER  RCNY 5000-01(IIC4)

LIGHTING CONTROLS  RCNY 5000-01(IIC5)

EXIT SIGNS  RCNY 5000-01(IIC6)

TANDEM WIRING  RCNY 5000-01(IIC7)

ELECTRICAL MOTORS  RCNY 5000-01(IIC8)

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION  RCNY 5000-01(ID1), (IID2)

ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS DATE FILED APP #

SD-1 & SD-2

DEMOLITION APPLICATION

BUILDER'S PAVEMENT PLAN APPLICATION

SPRINKLER APPLICATION

STANDPIPE APPLICATION

FIRE ALARM APPLICATION

SITE SAFETY PLAN APPLICATION

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN APPLICATION

CURB CUT APPLICATION

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS:  AS PER LL 58/83, PROPOSED WORK IS OUTSIDE OF SPECIAL

FLOOD AREAS, TPPN 1/04 THEREFORE NOT APPLICABLE. FEMA MAP SHOWN BELOW.

APPLICABLE ADA DIAGRAMS:  PROPOSED WORK TO APPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF OF

ANSI A117.1 2003 AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), AS PER DIAGRAMS BELOW.

SITE

121324290 ES775977988DEPT OF BLDGS Job Number Scan Code

 
Page: 4

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 5:08:42 PM 
Please provide notes under work type drawings submitted.
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 5:09:23 PM 
Please provide notes under foundation submission. 
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CORNER LOT #1

((A + B)/2) + ((A + L)/2) + 31.29'+   
2 2

INTERIOR LOT #1

B + C + 29.46'+   
2 2

CORNER LOT #2

((C + D)/2) + ((D + E)/2) + 27.85'+   
2 2

THROUGH LOT PORTION #2

E + F + 20.61'+   
2 2

CORNER LOT #3

((F + G)/2) + ((G + H)/2) + 15.25'+   
2 2

INTERIOR LOT #2

H + I + 14.04'+   
2 2

CORNER LOT #4

((I + J)/2) + ((J + K)/2) + 17.32'+   
2 2

THROUGH LOT #1

K + L + 26.91'+   
2 2

((13.39' + 17.0')/2) ((17.0' + 21.88')/2)

21.88' 31.94'

((27.96' + 29.06')/2) ((29.06' + 25.3')/2)

((31.12' + 30.96')/2) ((31.12' + 31.94')/2)

((15.92' + 15.2')/2) ((15.2' + 14.69')/2)

30.96' 27.96'

25.3' 15.92'

14.69' 13.39'

ZR‐11 Block 702
Lot 10
Zoning District C6‐4/HY (Special Hudson Yards District)

Large‐Scale Plan Subdistrict A
Eastern Railyards Subarea A1

Zoning Map 8b/8d
Zoning Lot Area 570,000 sf

ZR 13 N/A per ZR 93‐80
ZR 14 N/A
ZR 15 N/A not an alteration

ZR 32 USE REGULATIONS
ZR 32‐10 Uses Permitted

Use Group 1‐12

Uses Provided
6A, 6B

ZR 32‐60 SIGN REGS

ZR 33‐03 / 93‐62 STREET TREES Frontage along 33rd Street: 800' 
Frontage along Tenth Ave.: 712.5'
Frontage along 30th Street: 800' 
Frontage along Eleventh Ave.: 712.5'
Total Frontage: 3,025' / 25' = 121 Trees

121 Trees Required
11 Provided Complies
Note: Trees not shown at curb cuts, underneath existing 
highline, above DEP water tunnel infrastructure, or along 
Eleventh Avenue viaduct due to infeasibility of planting. 

ZR 93‐12 N/A No Residential Proposed under this application

ZR 93‐14 RETAIL AND GLAZING 
REQUIREMENTS

Glazing requirements only required at Public Plaza.  See 
sheet Z0‐XX

Complies

ZR 93‐17 SIGNAGE No signage under this application Complies

ZR 93‐18 NON‐CONFORMING USES N/A ‐ Nothing in Use Group 16 being proposed

ZR 93‐19 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION N/A ‐ no Electrical Substations proposed

ZR 93‐21(b) Floor Area Max Commercial FAR = 9.0 Complies
Max Commercial Floor Area permitted: 570,000 sf X 9 = 
5,130,000
Floor Area Proposed: 1,805,004 sf
See Sheet Z‐010.00
No Community Facility or Residential FAR proposed 
under this application

ZR 93‐31 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐32 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐33 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐34 N/A no redistribution from subarea A1 proposed under 

this application
ZR 93‐40 HEIGHT AND SETBACK 

REGULATIONS
Setback regulations superseded by 93‐514 except along 
Tenth Avenue (WIDE STREET) where no building is 
located within required 15' setback ‐ see site plan ‐ dwg 
XX/Sht XX

Complies

ZR 93‐514 LOCATION OF BUILDINGS See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 01/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR 93‐514(a)(4) BUILDING LOCATION AT 
SPUR

See Drawings 01 & 02/Sheet Z‐023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐60 MANDATORY 
IMPROVEMENTS

ZR 93‐61 / 93‐A4 Sidewalk Widenings See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 1/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR‐11 Block 702
Lot 10
Zoning District C6‐4/HY (Special Hudson Yards District)

Large‐Scale Plan Subdistrict A
Eastern Railyards Subarea A1

Zoning Map 8b/8d
Zoning Lot Area 570,000 sf

ZR 13 N/A per ZR 93‐80
ZR 14 N/A
ZR 15 N/A not an alteration

ZR 32 USE REGULATIONS
ZR 32‐10 Uses Permitted

Use Group 1‐12

Uses Provided
6A, 6B

ZR 32‐60 SIGN REGS

ZR 33‐03 / 93‐62 STREET TREES Frontage along 33rd Street: 800' 
Frontage along Tenth Ave.: 712.5'
Frontage along 30th Street: 800' 
Frontage along Eleventh Ave.: 712.5'
Total Frontage: 3,025' / 25' = 121 Trees

121 Trees Required
11 Provided Complies
Note: Trees not shown at curb cuts, underneath existing 
highline, above DEP water tunnel infrastructure, or along 
Eleventh Avenue viaduct due to infeasibility of planting. 

ZR 93‐12 N/A No Residential Proposed under this application

ZR 93‐14 RETAIL AND GLAZING 
REQUIREMENTS

Glazing requirements only required at Public Plaza.  See 
sheet Z0‐XX

Complies

ZR 93‐17 SIGNAGE No signage under this application Complies

ZR 93‐18 NON‐CONFORMING USES N/A ‐ Nothing in Use Group 16 being proposed

ZR 93‐19 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION N/A ‐ no Electrical Substations proposed

ZR 93‐21(b) Floor Area Max Commercial FAR = 9.0 Complies
Max Commercial Floor Area permitted: 570,000 sf X 9 = 
5,130,000
Floor Area Proposed: 1,805,004 sf
See Sheet Z‐010.00
No Community Facility or Residential FAR proposed 
under this application

ZR 93‐31 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐32 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐33 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐34 N/A no redistribution from subarea A1 proposed under 

this application
ZR 93‐40 HEIGHT AND SETBACK 

REGULATIONS
Setback regulations superseded by 93‐514 except along 
Tenth Avenue (WIDE STREET) where no building is 
located within required 15' setback ‐ see site plan ‐ dwg 
XX/Sht XX

Complies

ZR 93‐514 LOCATION OF BUILDINGS See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 01/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR 93‐514(a)(4) BUILDING LOCATION AT 
SPUR

See Drawings 01 & 02/Sheet Z‐023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐60 MANDATORY 
IMPROVEMENTS

ZR 93‐61 / 93‐A4 Sidewalk Widenings See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 1/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR‐11 Block 702
Lot 10
Zoning District C6‐4/HY (Special Hudson Yards District)

Large‐Scale Plan Subdistrict A
Eastern Railyards Subarea A1

Zoning Map 8b/8d
Zoning Lot Area 570,000 sf

ZR 13 N/A per ZR 93‐80
ZR 14 N/A
ZR 15 N/A not an alteration

ZR 32 USE REGULATIONS
ZR 32‐10 Uses Permitted

Use Group 1‐12

Uses Provided
6A, 6B

ZR 32‐60 SIGN REGS

ZR 33‐03 / 93‐62 STREET TREES Frontage along 33rd Street: 800' 
Frontage along Tenth Ave.: 712.5'
Frontage along 30th Street: 800' 
Frontage along Eleventh Ave.: 712.5'
Total Frontage: 3,025' / 25' = 121 Trees

121 Trees Required
11 Provided Complies
Note: Trees not shown at curb cuts, underneath existing 
highline, above DEP water tunnel infrastructure, or along 
Eleventh Avenue viaduct due to infeasibility of planting. 

ZR 93‐12 N/A No Residential Proposed under this application

ZR 93‐14 RETAIL AND GLAZING 
REQUIREMENTS

Glazing requirements only required at Public Plaza.  See 
sheet Z0‐XX

Complies

ZR 93‐17 SIGNAGE No signage under this application Complies

ZR 93‐18 NON‐CONFORMING USES N/A ‐ Nothing in Use Group 16 being proposed

ZR 93‐19 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION N/A ‐ no Electrical Substations proposed

ZR 93‐21(b) Floor Area Max Commercial FAR = 9.0 Complies
Max Commercial Floor Area permitted: 570,000 sf X 9 = 
5,130,000
Floor Area Proposed: 1,805,004 sf
See Sheet Z‐010.00
No Community Facility or Residential FAR proposed 
under this application

ZR 93‐31 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐32 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐33 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐34 N/A no redistribution from subarea A1 proposed under 

this application
ZR 93‐40 HEIGHT AND SETBACK 

REGULATIONS
Setback regulations superseded by 93‐514 except along 
Tenth Avenue (WIDE STREET) where no building is 
located within required 15' setback ‐ see site plan ‐ dwg 
XX/Sht XX

Complies

ZR 93‐514 LOCATION OF BUILDINGS See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 01/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR 93‐514(a)(4) BUILDING LOCATION AT 
SPUR

See Drawings 01 & 02/Sheet Z‐023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐60 MANDATORY 
IMPROVEMENTS

ZR 93‐61 / 93‐A4 Sidewalk Widenings See Site Plan ‐ Drawing 1/Sheet Z‐001.00 Complies

ZR 93‐63 Pedestrian Circulation 
Space

N/A per 93‐63(d)

ZR 93‐64 Major Building Entrances N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐66 Open Area Requirements in 
Large‐Scale Plan Subdistrict 
A

N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐70 PUBLIC ACCESS 
REQUIREMENTS

See Sheets Z‐020.00 ‐ 0023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐71 see Phasing Plan ‐ Sheet Z‐022.00 Complies
ZR 93‐71 ( c) See Sheet Z‐023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐72 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐73 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐74 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐75 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐76 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐77 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐78 N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐80 PARKING
ZR 93‐821(d) Permitted 350 Complies

Provided 208 ‐ See Drawing 01/Sheet Z‐002.00

ZR 93‐822 N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐83 Use and Location of Parking 
Facilities

All parking in Cellar ‐ below grade Complies

ZR 93‐831 Authorization for above‐
grade parking

N/A  ‐ no above grade parking proposed

ZR 93‐84 Curb Cut Restrictions N/A  ‐ no new curb cuts proposed along Tenth or 
Eleventh Avenue

ZR 93‐841 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐842 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐85 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐90 Harassment N/A  ‐ no residential proposed under this application

ZR 93‐91 Demolition N/A ‐ no demolition of "Multiple Dwelling" proposed 
under this application

ZR 93‐63 Pedestrian Circulation 
Space

N/A per 93‐63(d)

ZR 93‐64 Major Building Entrances N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐66 Open Area Requirements in 
Large‐Scale Plan Subdistrict 
A

N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐70 PUBLIC ACCESS 
REQUIREMENTS

See Sheets Z‐020.00 ‐ 0023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐71 see Phasing Plan ‐ Sheet Z‐022.00 Complies
ZR 93‐71 ( c) See Sheet Z‐023.00 Complies

ZR 93‐72 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐73 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐74 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐75 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐76 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐77 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐78 N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐80 PARKING
ZR 93‐821(d) Permitted 350 Complies

Provided 208 ‐ See Drawing 01/Sheet Z‐002.00

ZR 93‐822 N/A to subarea A1

ZR 93‐83 Use and Location of Parking 
Facilities

All parking in Cellar ‐ below grade Complies

ZR 93‐831 Authorization for above‐
grade parking

N/A  ‐ no above grade parking proposed

ZR 93‐84 Curb Cut Restrictions N/A  ‐ no new curb cuts proposed along Tenth or 
Eleventh Avenue

ZR 93‐841 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐842 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐85 N/A to subarea A1
ZR 93‐90 Harassment N/A  ‐ no residential proposed under this application

ZR 93‐91 Demolition N/A ‐ no demolition of "Multiple Dwelling" proposed 
under this application

HATCHED AREA EXISTING NO CHANGE 
UNDER THIS APPLICATION
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Page: 5

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 11:20:12 AM 
Propose building shall not be located closer than five feet to the edge of the ERY High Line and such five foot separation 
shall remain unobstructed, from the level of the High Line bed adjacent to such building to the sky. (Please provide 
additional information to verify compliance "Elevations, Sections, and Plan views with dimensions)
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 4:57:36 PM 
Provide proper zoning exhibits for new enlargement as per memo 5/18/78. 
 
OPPN 22/88 SD 1 & 2    
 
Transit authority approval if required or provide note on plan “not within 200 feet of TA. 
  
BC 3301 
BC 3306 Provide Demolition application  
 
Builder’s pavement plan filing. 
  
 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 5:44:08 PM 
Verify compliance with bicycle parking as per ZR 36-70. Fifteen square feet is required per bicycle parking space; commissioner approval is 
required if submission of a more efficient layout is provided. 
 
Verify compliance with street tree planting for the entire zoning lot street frontage as per ZR 33-03. Indicate on plot plan.  
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 9:46:36 AM 
Comply with TPPN 10/88 to avoid damage to historic landmark structures adjacent building (check all buildings 90’ on each side of this address to 
find out whether  or not).provide BIS print-outs with land book site area to verify on drawings, also indicate on plans showing compliance.  
 
Show location of proposed construction fence on plot plan.
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 5:37:40 PM 
Provide restrictive declaration for building over hanging into separate tax lot. This must be recorded in the office of the city register. 
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     NOTES ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING Z-024.00.

     WILL BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.

     WILL BE SUBMITTED.

     NOTE ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING G-003.00.

     WILL BE PROVIDED.

     BPP APPLICATION # ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING G-003.00.

     NOTE ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING Z-001.00.

     TREE CALCULATIONS FOR ENTIRE ZONING LOT INDICATED ON B-SCAN DRAWING   
     Z-001.00 AND FILED WITH PARKS DEPARTMENT. FORM ST-1 HAS BEEN FILED.

     LANDMARK MAP ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING G-003.00 INDICATING NO HISTORIC 
     STRUCTURES WITHIN 90'-0' OF SITE.

     FENCE ADDED ON PROPERTY LINE ON B-SCAN DRAWING Z-001.00.

     LETTER FROM OWNERSHIP WILL ADDRESS COMMENT.
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BC 1910, LL 17/95 Earthquake  
separation to comply with TPPN 2/96 (1” per 50 ft. height); (compliance must be verified on A & ST drawings) 
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 In an attended parking facility in which vehicles customarily are parked and later returned to their drivers by an attendant employed by the 
parking facility, accessible parking spaces need not be designated by a sign or lines if all of the following conditions are met: 
2.1. Van-accessible parking spaces complying with Section 502 (Parking Spaces) of ICC A117.1 are provided; 
2.2. A passenger loading zone complying with Section 1106.7 is provided where an attendant shall take control of the vehicles. A vertical 
clearance of 98 inches (2489 mm) shall be permitted at such loading zone; 
2.3. At least one accessible parking space shall remain available unless all accessible parking spaces are occupied; 
2.4. The attendant shall park and retrieve all vehicles not equipped with special controls entering the facility in which a person with disabilities is 
either the driver or a passenger, provided accessible parking space is available; 
2.5. The attendant shall direct the drivers of vehicles equipped with special controls to accessible parking spaces. The attendant shall accompany 
such drivers to and from such space along an accessible route when they enter and exit the facility. If necessary, the accessible route and 
accessible parking space shall be created by the repositioning of vehicles parked previously by the attendant; and 
2.6. Each van-accessible parking space shall have two permanently and prominently posted signs. One shall include the International Symbol of 
Accessibility complying with Section 703.6.3.1 of ICC A117.1. The other sign shall note that vehicles parked in such spaces are subject to being 
moved by an attendant of the parking facility in order to accommodate a vehicle which cannot be accommodated in another accessible parking 
space. Such signs shall not be obstructed by a vehicle parked in the space. 
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Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 9:43:32 AM 
Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (both EG and Construction plans) 
(TYP for all construction plans)
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 9:32:28 AM 
  
 
BC 2901 
 
PC 401 
 
TABLE 403.1 TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each retail space, etc. and 
show layout to verify compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003       
 
All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109. 
 
Water closets  
 
Lavatories  
 
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
 

 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 10:33:52 AM 
Provide at least one elevator to accommodate 24”x76” ambulance stretcher (BC 3002.4).
 
Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/7/2012 10:34:01 AM 
Provide at least one elevator to accommodate 24”x76” ambulance stretcher (BC 3002.4).
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Refer to EG-series and A-series for notes addressing exit lighting and directional signage for egress.

mtownsend
Callout
Refer to EG-series for plumbing fixture tables.
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Note added to A-103 indicating accommodation of 24" x 76" ambulance stretcher.
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TABLE 403.1 TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each retail space, etc. and 
show layout to verify compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003       
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Lavatories  
 
Show all grab-bars including vertical 
 
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3 
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Atrium spaces shall be separated from adjacent spaces by a 2-hour fire barrier wall. 
Exceptions: 
1. A glass or glass-block wall forming a smoke partition where automatic sprinklers are spaced 6 feet (1829 
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Client

Oxford Properties Group
320 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10022
TEL: 212.986.7514  FAX: 212.986.7510

Related Companies
60 Columbus Circle
New York, NY 10023
TEL: 212.801.1000  FAX: XXX.XXX.XXXX

Construction Manager
Construction Manager Name
Address
Address
TEL: XXX.XXX.XXXX FAX: XXX.XXX.XXXX

Architect
Kohn Pedersen Fox Associates
PCArchitects & Planning Consultants
11 West 42nd Street
New York, New York 10036
TEL: 212.977.6500  FAX: 212.956.2526
Structural Engineer
Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.
51 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
TEL: 917.661.7800 FAX: 718.661.7801

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Protection
Jaros Baum & Bolles Consulting Engineers
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10013
TEL: 212.530.9300 FAX: 212.269.5894
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ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

REINF REINFORCE(D) (ING) OR (MENT)

REQD REQUIRED

SCHED SCHEDULE(D)

SDL SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD

SECT SECTION

SER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD

SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)

SHT SHEET

SIM SIMILAR

SOG SLAB ON GRADE

SP SPACE

SPEC(S) SPECIFICATION(S)

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STR STRUCTURE

STRCTL STRUCTURAL

SYM SYMMETRICAL

T TENSION

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM

T/ TOP OF

TEMP TEMPERATURE OR TEMPORARY

TEN TENSION

THK THICK OR THICKNESS

TYP TYPICAL

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

V SHEAR

VERT VERTICAL

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

WD WOOD

WP WORK POINT

WPFG WATERPROOFING

WS WATERSTOP

WWR WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

ADDL ADDITIONAL

ADJ ADJACENT

ALT ALTERNATE

APPRX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECTURAL

B/ BOTTOM OF

B/B BACK TO BACK

BLDG BUILDING

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

BRDG BRIDGING

BRG BEARING

BTWN BETWEEN

C COMPRESSION

C/C CENTER TO CENTER

CIP CAST�IN�PLACE

CL CENTER LINE

CLR CLEAR OR CLEARANCE

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

COL COLUMN

COMP COMPRESSION

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECTION(S)

CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

db REINFORCING BAR DIAMETER

DBL DOUBLE

DEG DEGREE(S)

DET DETAIL

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIM(S) DIMENSION(S)

DL DEAD LOAD

DWG(S) DRAWING(S)

DWL DOWEL(S)

EA EACH

ECC ECCENTRICITY

EF EACH FACE

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ENGR ENGINEER

EOS EDGE OF SLAB

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EW EACH WAY

EXP EXPANSION

EXST EXISTING

EXT EXTERIOR

F/F FACE TO FACE

FIN FINISH(ED)

FLR FLOOR

FND FOUNDATION

FP FIREPROOF(ING)

FS FAR SIDE

FTG FOOTING

GA GAGE, GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GB GRADE BEAM

GEN GENERAL

GR GRADE

HK HOOK

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HP HIGH POINT

HT HEIGHT

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IF INSIDE FACE

INFO INFORMATION

INT INTERIOR

INTRM INTERMEDIATE

JST(S) JOIST(S)

JT JOINT

K KIPS (1,000 POUNDS)

KLF KIP PER LINEAR FOOT

KSF KIP PER SQUARE FOOT

LL LIVE LOAD

LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL

LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL

LONG LONGITUDINAL

LP LOW POINT

LW LIGHTWEIGHT

LWC LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

M MOMENT

MATL MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MC MOMENT CONNECTION(S)

MECH MECHANICAL

MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MID MIDDLE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NS NEAR SIDE

NTS NOT TO SCALE

NW NORMAL WEIGHT

NWC NORMALWEIGHT CONCRETE

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OF OUTSIDE FACE

OH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG(S) OPENING(S)

OPP OPPOSITE

OSL OUTSTANDING LEG

P/T POST�TENSIONED

PC PIECE

PCY POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PG PLATE GIRDER

PL PLATE

PRC PRECAST

PRLL PARALLEL

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PT POINT

RAD RADIUS

REF REFERENCE

ISSUE FOR FILING                           08/20/2012

121324290 ES319062436DEPT OF BLDGS Job Number Scan Code

 
Page: 127

Author: dtitus Subject: Polygon Date: 9/6/2012 5:22:54 PM 
  
TR-1 for underpinning, sheeting and shoring with details as per BC 1704.9.1 & 1704.19   
  
Provide note: notification to DOB 24-48 hours prior to commencement of earthwork as per BC 3304.3.1.   
 
 BC 1801 
BC 1805 Verify and provide compliance for foundation plans.  
  
BC 104 
BC 1701 TR-1 for special /controlled/progress inspections: a) concrete, b) concrete test pits &  c) concrete test cylinders   
  
Provide structural peer review report as per BC 1627.
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gmell
Rectangle

gmell
Text Box

     SEE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES ITEM #2 ON 
     B-SCAN DRAWING SOE-001.00.

     SEE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES ITEM #6 ON 
     B-SCAN DRAWING SOE-001.00.

     NOTES HAVE BEEN ADDED TO B-SCAN DRAWING S-003.00.

     FOR SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SEE GENERAL NOTES SI-1 ON B-SCAN 
     DRAWING S-003.00.

     STRUCTURAL PEER REVIEW IS BEING PERFORMED. REPORT TO BE 
     ISSUED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT. 
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	today: 06/24/2013
	number: 121324290
	examiner: Damian Titus
	type: NEW BUILDING
	owner: RON WACKROW
	address: 513 WEST 30 STREET
	borough: MANHATTAN
	architect: MICHAEL GREENE
	zoning: C6-4 
	rep: THE RELATED COMPANIES
	block: 702
	lot: 50
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	twitter: 
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